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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Higher Growth Rate of World Trade 

In the first half of 1968 the de- 
velopment of world trade was 
marked by a continuous cyclical 
expansion. All countries' foreign 
trade (excluding the East-bloc 
members) surpassed the previous 
year's corresponding values by 
about 7 to 8 per cent, after an in- 
crease by 5 per cent in 1967. The 
growth rate would have been even 
more pronounced if there had not 
been a number of special factors 
obstructing it noticeably. Taken 
together those factors had a con- 
siderably higher influence than e.g. 
British shipments recovering at the 
beginning of the year. Apart from 
the cheapening effect that the ster- 
ling devaluation has on British 
foreign trade values if sterling is 
converted into dollars, what is in- 
volved is delayed deliveries caus- 
ed, on the one hand, by the distur- 
bances in France and, on the other, 
by tariff reductions pending in a 
number of European countries as 
of .July 1, 1968, and also by the 
comparatively small number of 
workdays in June. The first results 
of July are frequently already 
showing a corresponding rise. 

Import Pull In the US 

Import demand was growing 
strongest in North America. Here 
Import values--mainly due to the 
rapid expansion in the USA--sur- 
passed their previous year's cor- 
responding level by 18 per cent. 
In this development the cyclical 
factors, as e.g. particularly the 
pronounced growth of demand for 
foreign cars, were completed by 
stockpiling purchases of steel caus- 
ed by strike risks eliminated only 

at the beginning of August. Dif- 
ferent from the USA the growth 

rate of Japanese imports (1968: 

+12 per cent) is reflecting the ex- 
pansion up to the end of the past 

year. Thereafter, however, Japan's 

imports stagnated on a slightly 

lower level even, due to the in- 
fluence of restrictive measures. 

Import values of West European 
economies showed the lowest 
growth rate with approximately 
5.5 per cent in the first half of 
1968, because here the above men- 
tioned special factors had been 
most effective. They also contribut- 
ed to the formation of the big 
differences between individual 
countries. While e.g. in Belgium, 
the Netherlands and the Federal 
Republic of Germany imports had 
been rising by 9 to 13 per cent, 
France had a growth rate of but 
1 per cent. However, including 
July, it already showed a growth 
rate of more than 5 per cent again. 
In Britain, though, the increase 
of the dollar value of imports by 
a good 4 per cent only does not 
indicate a growth rate of the im- 
port volume amounting to more 
than twice this figure. 

Exi~d Boom In Japan 

Above all Japan has been favour- 
ed by the expansion of import 
demand. In the first half of 1968 
this country's exports surpassed the 
previous year's level by 20 per 
cent. The increase of North Amer- 
ican export values is a reflection 
particularly of Canada's deliveries 
(+16 per cent), above all those to 
the USA. North American exports 

to the rest of the world rose but 
slightly. On the other hand, in 
Western Europe internal trade as 
well as exports to other regions 
rose likewise. Here again the 
growth of export values by 6 per 
cent on average is handicapped 
by the already mentioned special 
influences. Leaving Britain out of 
the picture suffices alone to raise 
the growth rate of the continental 
economies to 8 per cent. 

However, the industrial nations' 
increasing demand stimulated not 
only their mutual trade but favour- 
ed also the raw material countries' 
deliveries. This first did not apply 
so much to the developed ones 
among them (Australia, New Zea- 
land, South Africa), whose exports 
in the first half of 1968 surpassed 
those of a year ago by 3 to 4 per 
cent only, but mainly to overseas 
developing countries. The industrial 
nations' (OECD) imports from them 
rose by 9 per cent in the first 
five months of 1968, and here above 
all supplies from Asia and Africa, 
while those from Latin America 
increased less. True, total exports 
of overseas developing countries 
should not have expanded at the 
same rate, but the acceleration as 
compared with the previous year 
is quite obvious. 

At the same time also imports 
of overseas developing countries, 
that in the 2nd half of 1967 hard- 
ly continued growing, have risen 
again considerably. In any case 
the industrial nations" correspond- 
ing deliveries have been invigorat- 
ed noticeably. The previous year's 
comparable level was surpassed 
by almost 7 per cent in the first 
5 months of 1968. 

Prospects of Slower Expansion 

The developing countries' re- 
latively favourable reserve position 
will enable another increase of 
their imports also in the 2nd half 
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Index  Numbers  of World  Market  Prices of Foodstuffs  and Industrial  Raw Materials  

Index and commodity group 

HW3NA-Index  I (1852.--1950 - 10el . .. 

Foodstuf fs  . 

Rew ma te r i a l s  o the r  than  foodstuffs  . . .  

Fuels  

Raw materiels for consumer goods . .  

Raw mate r i a l s  for capi ta l  goods  

Ren te r ' s  I ndex  {18. 11. I|31} -- 100 . . .  

Moody's Index  (31. 12. le31 -- 100) 

August N o v e m b e r  

80.S 

83.5 

93.9 

95.3 
89.7 

95.2 
420.7 

3157.2 

1967 

04.2 

87.0 

97.3 

96.5 

89,4 
103.3 
456.8 

342.8 

Februa ry  

99.8 

91.8 

103.4 

96.4 

92.7 

117.6 

510.0 

381.8 

May 

SS.O 

90.8 

97.1 

96.0 

92.4 

101.3 

4U.0 

384.5 

1968 

A u g u s t  

04.3 

86.5 

98.1 

96.5 

93.5 

102.8 
479.8 

357.7 

Aug.  30 

84.4 

86.6 

98.1 

96.5 

93.0 

103.3 

478.8 

359.1 

Sept.  13 

94.3 

85.7 

98.4 

96.6 

92.8 

104.1 

478.8 

361.8 

I Index  compiled by the HLmburg Institute for International Economics .  

of 1968, a l t hough  the i r  expor t  
p rospec t s  are  decl ining.  The  fore- 
seeab le  recess ion  of d e m a n d  in the  
USA should  depr ive  in t e rna t iona l  
t rade  of its s t ronges t  incent ive .  
A compensa t ion  for it by  a cor- 
r esponding  acce le ra t ion  of Wes t  
European  d e m a n d  is not  to be  
an t i c ipa ted  a l t hough  the incen t ives  
o r ig ina t ing  from this  a rea  will pre- 

Raw Material Markets 
Cotton Prices S l ight ly  Depressed  

S i n c e  Feb rua ry  1968 pr ices  in the  
in t e rna t iona l  co t ton  marke t s  de- 
c reased  s o m e w h a t  due to l a rger  
offers from Sou the rn  p roducer  
count r ies  and  more  careful  pur-  
chases b y  impor t ing  countr ies .  A t  
the Bremen Cot ton  Exchange, how- 
ever,  the pr ice  at  DM 2.80 pe r  kg 
still su rpassed  the  p rev ious  yea r ' s  
level  by  abou t  5 pe r  cent.  

Due to the  p roduc t ion  dec rease  
in the  USA the s ta t i s t ica l  s i tua t ion  
in the  wor ld  co t ton  marke t  has  
bas ica l ly  changed  in the  last  two 
crop years  of 1966/67 and  1967/68. 
Unti l  August ,  1968, the  co t ton  
stocks p ress ing  on  pr ices  dec l ined  
by  50 per  cent  to 7 .0mn bales  

ven t  a too p ronounced  reduc-  
t ion of the  expans ion  of world 
trade.  Its g rowth  ra te  for the  
whole  of 1968 should  therefore  
reach 7 to 8 per  cent  in nomina l  
t e r m s - - t a k i n g  shif t ings  from the  
2rid to the  3rd quar t e r  into  con- 
s iderat ion.  For the  coming year ,  
however ,  t he re  are  indica t ions  of 
a smal ler  g rowth  rate.  

in the  Uni ted  States,  and  by  one  
th i rd  to 20.5 mn bales  in the whole  
world.  Wi th  r ega rd  to medium-  and  
long-s taple  sorts  a ce r ta in  shor t -  
age  e v e n  set  in result ing in a 
price  increase  las t ing  for a lmost  
two years. 

In the new season of 1968/60 
the USA intends to expand again 
its p roduc t ion  cons iderab ly  in order  
to cover  the probable demand for 
its own consumpt ion and exports,  
and to avo id  a fu r ther - - th is  t ime 
u n w e l c o m ~ d e c l i n e  of stocks. But 
even if p roduc t ion  should rea l l y  
be increased by  50 per cent to 
1!  m n  b a l e s ,  a p r o d u c t i o n  d e f i c i t  

would  r ema in  in the  USA consider-  

ing the  coun t ry ' s  o w n  consump-  
t ion of 9.5 ran ba les  an d  its ex- 
ports  of 4 to 4.Stun bales.  In the  
o the r  coun t r i es  an  expand ing  pro- 
duc t ion  is also a n t i c i p a t e d - - a l -  
t hough  at  a much lower  l e v e l - -  
due to the  compara t i ve ly  h igh  
prices.  

In 1967/68 wor ld  consumpt ion  of 
co t ton  rose more  s lowly than  be- 
fore by  0.6 mn  bales  to 52.5 bales,  
because  a v igorous  expans ion  of 
consumpt ion  in As ia  was opposed 
by a declining one in the USA 
and Western Europe. In 1968/69 a 
larger increase of consumption 
than in the preceding year is hard- 
ly to be expected. 

The tota l  supply  of co t ton  s tem- 
ming from p roduc t ion  and  stocks 
wil l  t he r e fo re  dec l ine  fu r ther  also 
in 1968/69, bu t  it will  still  surpass  
d e m a n d  cons iderab ly .  However ,  
dec l in ing  pr ices  are  no t  to be  ant i -  
c ipa ted  s ince  stocks in p roducer  
count r ies  a re  cons idered  as "nor-  
mal"  ones  and  the re fo re  will no t  

be  t h r o w n  on the  marke t  at  an y  
price.  
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